ORDINANCE NO. 167

An Ordinance for the Purpose of Changing Boundary Lines of Wards 3 and 4 in the City of Barling, Arkansas

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has a duty pursuant to

Arkansas statutes to determine that each Ward has a nearly equal population to best serve the interest of the residents and taxpayers of
the City,

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has determined that the citizens and taxpayers of the City of Barling can best be served by changing the boundary lines of Wards 3 and 4 to equalize the populations of said Wards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Directors of the City of Barling, Arkansas:

SECTION 1: Ordinance No. 121 of the City of Barling, subparagraph (c), is hereby amended to change the boundary lines of Ward No. 3, as follows:

> The area beginning at the intersection of Lock and Dam Road and "K" Street; thence Westerly on "K" Street to the intersection of "K" Street and 5th Terrace; thence Southerly along the center line of 5th Terrace to the intersection of 5th Terrace and "H" Street; thence Westerly along the center line of "H" Street to the intersection of "H" Street and 9th Street; thence Southerly along the center line of 9th Street to the intersection of 9th Street and "F" Street; thence Westerly along the center line of "F" Street to the intersection of "F" Street and Highway 22; thence Northerly along the center line of Highway 22 to the center line of "H" Street; thence Easterly along the center line of "H" Street to Section Line 33-8-31; thence Northerly along said Section Line to its intersection with the south boundary of Oak Ridge Addition; thence Easterly along said boundary to its intersection with 9th Street; thence Northerly along the center line of 9th Street to the City limits; thence Southeasterly along the City limits line, thence Southerly along the Lock and Dam Road to the intersection of "K" Street, the point of beginning.

SECTION 2: Ordinance No. 121 of the City of Barling, subparagraph (d), is hereby amended to change the boundary lines of Ward No. 4, as follows:

> The area lying East of the center line of Painter Lane, from the intersection of Highway 59 (Church Street) and Painter Lane, thence Northerly to the City limits; thence Easterly on the City limits line to the center line of 9th Street; thence Southerly on 9th Street to the intersection with the South boundary of Oak Ridge Addition; thence Westerly along said boundary to the intersection with Section Line 33-8-31; thence Southerly along said Section Line to the center line of "H" Street; thence Westerly to the intersection of Highway 22 and "H" Street; thence Northwesterly to the intersection of Highway 22 and Highway 253; thence Southerly along the center line of Highway 253 to Highway 59; thence West on Highway 59 to the point of beginning.

SECTION 3: All other provisions of Ordinance No. 121 shall remain in full force and effect including, specifically, the boundaries of Wards 1 and 2.

SECTION 4: There is hereby found and declared to be an immediate need to change the boundary lines of Wards 3 and 4 so that each shall have as nearly an equal population as all Wards in the City of Barling in order to best serve the citizens and taxpayers of the City of Barling. It is therefore declared that an emergency exists, and this Ordinance, being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public welfare, health and safety, as recited herein, shall be in full force and take effect immediately upon and after its passage.

APPROVED: This 20 day of lugust, 1985.

Mayor

Attest;